—— ITEM #7
1T
ol WRK S 01/12/10

.HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

December 30, 2009

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
From: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
Brad Wilson, Facilities Project Manager
Subject: Plaza Street restoration and fill associated with the Police Facility project
Purpose

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide information to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA)
regarding work on Plaza Street adjacent to the Police Facility.

Background
With the construction of the Police Facility, improvements were needed for both Ninth Avenue and Plaza Street

adjacent to the new Police Facility. During construction of Plaza Street following the removal of old asphalt
material, tests were performed by the contractor and verified the City Streets Department. The road failed these
tests due to unstable soil and other materials within the subsoil of the roadway. To repair this condition
undercutting and additional fill was needed for the entire length of Plaza Street adjacent to the new Police
Facility. Ninth Avenue has since been tested and no bad areas of roadway have been detected. Due to the need to
restore the roadway, work has proceeded with this project and pavement has been laid.

Financial Impact

A total of 1006 cubic yards of material was hauled out and the same returned and placed for a total of
$34,204. This additional cost will be absorbed through the project contingency which is currently at
approximately $783,572.65. In addition, the owner’s contingency is at $145,313.22

Recommendations
Approval of the additional road work funded through the Police Facility project contingency is recommended.




G LA NDERSON COMPANY, INEG.
CONTRACTORS ENGINEERS

December 2, 2009

James Kennon

Kennon Architects

4307 Lealand Lane

Nashville, TN. 37204

Re:  CITY OF FRANKLIN POLICE HEADQUARTERS

Dear Mr. Kennon,

Enclosed with this letter, is our documentation of cost for undercut areas, as our COR No.49.

If the attached proposal is in order, please issue a change order in the amount of $34,204,00.

Also, we are not requesting any additional days for this work.

Sincerely,

The R.G. Anderson Company, Inc.

Ralph Lee
Project Manager

1801 WEST END AVENUE = SUITE 1800  NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203
(615) 329-1789 = FAX (6815) 321-4555




12/02/2009 ¢ RGA 42 - COR 49

R. G. ANDERSON FILE NO.

CITY OF FRANKLIN
POLICE HEADQUARTERS
FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE
KENNON ARCHITECTS, PLLLC

JKA PROJECT NO. 0506.00
STANDARD PRICING COVER SHEET

ITEM OF WORK: UNDERCUTTING

REFERENCE DRAWINGS :

CLARIFICATIONS / EXCLUSIONS:

1 UNDERCUT AN AREA AT 8TH AVENUE 80 CrY
2 UNDERCUT AT LOWER GARAGE ENRTY 24 C/Y

3 UNDERCUT ALL OF PLAZA STREET 922 C/Y
TOTAL C/YDS 1,006.00
PER C/YRD $34.00
TOTAL COST [ $34,204.00 |

TIME EXTENSION ( IN CALENDAR DAYS)



Materials Company and Affifiafes

MIDSQOUTH DIVISION, VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LP

PO BOX Y » KNOXVILLE, TN 37807-5001 « TELEPHONE (865) 577-2511 « FAX (885) 57!

SHIPTC:

SOLDTO:

E PP S ]

SALES REF: JONATHAN CIARKE

POLICE HEADQUARTERS

FRANKLIN POLIC ‘@MGR

THE R G ANDERSQ
1B01 WESY END Ay

INVOICE

ﬁgg C E § ‘V E @OECE NO:
fls i

CUSTOMER NO: 0015240
INVOICE DATE: 10/27/09
227485

INVOICE AMT: $11,388.62

SUPT.

Ul

T‘3 1 2009 PAYMENT DUE: 11/15/09

COMPANY

PHIGODE

QAATE

NASHEVILLE TN 37203—

VENDOR# <29%

P O BOX 15100
KNOXVILLE, BN 37901

POSTED

i vt

{831-3BA=72544

R G To-ensure proper credil, please provide a remitlance

L{ sdvice, Inthe absence of remillance advica, paymenis

J OB # 300 AND ERSO N CO ' ' C will be applied fo the oldest invoice first. Pie:z{se retum
. lop portion of invaice with payment to:

VULCAN MATERTALS COMBPANY ~

E%Mm;wia @UERN wiieewrrance TAX EXEMPT LD

PLANT: FRANKLIN

INVOICE NO. | INVOICE DATE | PLANT ND, |CUSTOMER NO| SALES ORDER NO| SALES REP, PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER UADING FREIGHT
227485 10/z7/09 517 0015240 534012 021 2004 p/up
DATE GHIPPED]  TICRET VERICLE NO. | PROD, CODE DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE ANOUNT
10/21/08] BB5339 1104,;,/// ool FILTER TONS 20.60 8.000 164.80
585357 FB32/ 22.12 8.000 176.96
585358 1104 / 21.45 8.000 171,60
595366 FB1A 23.56 8.000 188,48
595367 ¥B34 / 22.60 8.000 180.80
595370 ASM106 22.77 8,000 182.16
691 . 42% 5531.,36%
10/21/09 256889 ASMI0E 025 GR D BSE TONS 20.80 7.500 156.00
595267 ASM106 21.80 7.500 163.50
595273 nsM106 P 21.81 7.500 163.58
595280 ASM106// 22,11 7.500 165.83
505287 ASM106 // 2%.93 7.500 164.48
595313 ASM106 Y/ ¢ 22.04 7.500 165.30
595322 ASM106 v/ 22.09 7.500 165.68
595343 ASM106 ¥/ 21.76 7.500 163.20
508369 1104 21.38 7.500 160.35
585373 1104 21.75 7.500 163,13
/ 217.,47% 1631.05%
10/21/08] 256938 ¥B34 050 GRADE: D BASE PUG TONS 23.12 7.500 173.40
585345 ¥B1l6 22.89 7.500 171.68
/ 46,01% 345.08*
10/22/09{ 585418 ASMI06 001 FILTER TORS 22.18 8.000 177.52
595426 1104 19.92 B.000 159,36
/ 42.10% 336,88%
10/22/08] 535399 ASML06 / 025 GR D BSE TONS 18.51 7.500 138.83
595434 asM106 21.53 7.500 161.48
40,04% 300, 31%
7.000%| TN STATE-TAX = 729.71
2.250%| 084 CONTY~-TRAY = 234.55 TOTAL TAX | . 964 .26%
TERMS: Payablein full by the 15th.of each month following morith of shipment. { Nat 15th prox ). 1322.01
$11,388.62
TOTAL UNITS
lnvolces nol paid according lo our credit lerms will be assessed a service chiargs of 1 1/2% per monlh of the tnpaid balance. LT
Customer shall payali cosl of coffection including, bul not limited {o alomey fees of 25% in.coliecting past due Invaices, TOTAL AMOUNT
Page 2 of 2 '

VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY AND AFFILIATES
MIDBOUTH DIVISION, VULCAN CONSTRUGTION MATERIALS, LP + PO BOX 7 « KNOXVILLE, TN 87901-6001 « TELEPHONE (865) 577-2511 + FAX (866) 579-2088

RETAIN.THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS




INVOICE

' u CUSTOMER NO

Materlals Company and Affillates

MIDSOUTH DIVISION, VULGAN CONSTRUGTION MATERIALS, LP INVOICE DATE:  10/27/09
POBOX 7 « KNOXVILLE, TN 37907-6001 « TELEPHONE (865)577-2591 » FAX (655) 579-2089
SHIP TO: INVOICE NO: 227485

POLICE HEADQUARTERS

FRANKLIN POLICE HQ REGE%\j ED

INVOICE AMT; $11,388.62
PAYMENT DUE: 11/15/09

S0LD TO:

OCT g 0 ZGGQ To ensure proper credit, pleasa provide a remitiance
advice. In the absence of remillance advice, paymenls
will be applied lo the oldestinvoics first, Pleass relum

THEJ,R G ANDERSON Cmﬁgxw SON C O ‘NO lop portion of invoice with payment to;
1801 WEST END AVE 00 . VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY
NASHVILLE TN 37203 RG ANDER P & HOY TETSD
KNOXVILLE, TN 37801
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN WITH REMTTANGE T AX EXEMPT LD.:
SALES REP: JONATHAN CLBRKE (931-388-7254) PLANT: FRANKLIN
INVCICENQ, | INVOICE DATE PLANTNO. |CUSTOMER NOJ SALES OROER NO | SALES REP, PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER LADING FREIGHT
227485 10/27/089 517 6015240 534012 021 2004 r/UP
[ATE SHIBPED] TICKET VERICLE RO, | PROD, CODE DESCRIFTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT
10/20/08] 256854 ASM106)/ 00L FILTER TONS 21.91 8.000 175.28
256855 ASM1O05 . 21.23 8.000 169.84
256856 1104 20.12 8.000 160.96
256862 ASM106 22.57 8.000 180.58
256863 ASM10S 22.96 |- 8,000 183.68
256865 1104 (/ 21.24 8.000 169,92
256869 ASMlOGI/ 21.39 8.000 171.12
256870 ASM105 l/ 21.84 8.00¢ 175.52
256871 r104 21.83 8.000 175.44
256872 ABMLO6, 21.67 8.000 173.36
256875 FB34 22,30 8.000 178.40
595236 FB6 23,08 8,000 184,72
595239 ¥R6 / 22,61 8,000 180.88
284, 96% 22779, 68%
10/21/08] 256886 ASMLOG 1/ 0oL FILTER TONS 21.94 8.000 175,52
256887 1104 20.71 B.000 165,68
256893 FBEN/ 22.46 2.000 179. 68
256821 ¥B34 / 22.55 8.000 180.40
256935 ¥B34 / 22.77 8.000 182,16
595245 FH34 R 22,52 8,000 180.16
595246 F’BBZ]/ 22.32 B.000 178.56
595247 FBL6 / 23,18 8.000 185.44
595260 FRB34 ‘17 22.06 8.000 176.48
595266 1104 / 20,861 8.000 164.88
585269 ¥FB32 21.69 8.000 173.52
595270 ¥Bl6v 23.30 8.000 186.40
595274 1104 / 22.18 8.000 177.52
595278 ASMI105 21.%1 8,000 168.88
595280 ¥B32 / 21.83 8,000 174,64
595291 ¥R16 24.10 §.000 192,80
595292 FB34 23.01 8.000 184,08
5952494 1104 21.80 8,000 174.40
595305 FBLE / 23.89 8.000 191.12
535306 FB32 22.55 8.000 180.40
595308 FB16 / 22.93 8.000 183.44
595311 1104 20,78 8.000 166,24
5985327 FB32 / 22.486 B.000 179.68
598335 FBl6 / 23.82 8.000 1580.56
595337 ¥B32 21.74 B.000 173.82
TERMS: Payable in full by the 15th of sach monlh following month of shipment. ( Net 15th prox J. k&
CONTINUED
TOTAL UNITS
Invoices not paid according lo our credil terms will be assessed a service ciargs of 1 1/2% per month of the unpeld balance, e LT
Cuslomer shall pay ail cost of calleclion including, but nol imiled to attomey fees of 25% in collecling past due invoices, TOTAL AMOUNT
Page 1 of 2

VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY AND AFFILIATES
MIDSOUTH DIVISION; VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LP + PO BOX 7 » KNOXVILLE, TN 37801-6001 « TELEPHONE (865) 5772511 + FAX (885) 579-2986

RETAIN THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS

|




